uncertainties. Finally, the maximum landfill amount is irrelevant for the
optimised network as landfilling is widely avoided, and equation (3) is
not binding. Therefore, a 10% change in this parameter would not lead
to any change in the result.

3.3. Scenario analysis

Three scenarios were considered to investigate how the optimal
network structure behaves under changed framework conditions
(Table 6).

In scenario 1, the RC-BCC production is supported (+50% demand,
+50% revenue, − 3 %/a variable/fixed/opening costs). However, the
optimal solution of this scenario equals that of the baseline scenario. No
RC-BCC plants were opened, and the total costs of the network remain
unchanged.

Therefore, the support is doubled in scenario 2 (+100% demand,
+100% revenue, − 6%/a variable/fixed/opening costs). In this scenario,
RC-BCC plants are opened, but only from 2040 onwards due to the

Table 6
Overview of all scenarios considered in the scenario analysis, including the parameters change compared to the baseline scenario (scenario 0).

variable/fixed/ opening costs 1st
recycling step

variable/fixed/ opening costs 2nd
recycling step

revenue purified pd-
AAC

revenue RC-
BCC

demand RC-
BCC

landfilling
costs

scenario
1

– − 3 %/a – +50% +50% –

scenario
2

– − 6 %/a – +100% +100% –

scenario
3

+50% +50% − 50% − 50% – 65 €/t

Fig. 5. Optimal German pd-AAC recycling network in scenario 2 (heavy support for RC-BCC production) for the periods 2023, 2028/29, 2035–37, and 2046–50.

Fig. 6. Development of variable, fixed, opening, transport, and landfilling costs
as well as revenues in the optimised recycling network until 2050 in scenario 3.

J.J. Steins et al. Journal of Cleaner Production 474 (2024) 143580

10

decreasing costs over time (Fig. 5). In the period 2046–2050, even two
RC-BCC plants are used, one with an input capacity of 37,125 t/a and
one with 74,250 t/a. The network structure in the first stage remains
unchanged compared to the baseline scenario. The additional RC-BCC
plants increase variable, fixed, and opening costs. However, the reve-
nues also increase significantly since the RC-BCC is sold. Thus, the total
costs are reduced in the entire time horizon from 2.221 M€ to 2.141 M€
(− 3.6%). Overall, the RC-BCC production is only used when extensive
support and high technological progress are available. This implication